

HR1211 LRB098 21886 GRL 60747 r

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

6

7

8

9

10

11

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois House of 3 Representatives wish to congratulate the members of the 4 Hinsdale Central Red Devils High School Boys Tennis Team on the 5 occasion of winning the IHSA State Tournament; and

WHEREAS, The Hinsdale Central Red Devils scored 56 points, tying the record for the 2nd most points in the history of the State tournament; the team ended their season with a phenomenal 191-14 record after playing in such prestigious competitions as the National Deco Turf High School Team Championships, the Tom Pitchford Memorial, and the Jay Kramer Invitationals; and

- WHEREAS, The Hinsdale Central Red Devils' victory marks the team's 3rd consecutive IHSA State title; and
- WHEREAS, The members of the Hinsdale Central Red Devils
  High School Boys Tennis Team are Edward Grabill, Martin Joyce,
  Lope Adelakun, Chase Hamilton, Michael Czlonka, and James
  Bruning; the team's varsity head coach is John Naisbitt, the
  varsity assistant coaches are Scott Radecki, Shawna Zsinko, and
  Ian Tesmond, and the freshman-sophomore coaches are John
  Williams and Herb Hagermoser; therefore, be it
- 21 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE

- 1 NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that
- 2 we congratulate the members of the Hinsdale Central Red Devils
- 3 High School Boys Tennis Team on the occasion of winning the
- 4 IHSA State Tournament and wish them continued success and
- 5 happiness in the future; and be it further
- 6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 7 presented to the members of the Hinsdale Central Red Devils
- 8 High School Boys Tennis Team as a symbol of our esteem and
- 9 respect.